levels and references and have the respective attributions and professional qualifications 

established in the complementary law.   

In Complementary Law No. 288 of March 10, 2005, it transforms positions provided 

for in Law No. 1,139 of 1992 and establishes other provisions. In Article 1, 3,500 (three 

thousand and five hundred) teaching positions are transformed into the position of 

Pedagogical Technical Assistant and transposed from the number of positions provided for 

in Annex IX to Annex XII of Law No. 1,139, of October 28, 1992.  In Article 2 of 

Complementary Law 288 of 2005, at the discretion of the public administration, the ATP